
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4006

ANSWERED ON 19TH DECEMBER, 2024


COMPLETION OF NH PROJECTS IN TAMIL NADU

4006. SHRI RAJA A:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री
be pleased to state:

(a)     the status and targeted dates of completion of works taken up by the

National Highways Authority of India (NHAI) in the State of Tamil Nadu in the last five years and in the current year up to November, 2024, with details thereof;

(b) the details of total works taken up by National Highways Authority of India (NHAI) during the last five years, State-wise;

(c) the details of amount borne by various State Governments for the works taken up by NHAI during the last five years; and

(d) the length of roads completed by NHAI including Greenfield NHs and inter-State corridors during the last five years, State-wise?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) The details are at annexure-I.

(b) and (d) Details of total work including Greenfield National Highways(NHs) and inter-State corridors undertaken by NHAI during the last five years, Ste/UT-

wise are at Annexure-II.

(c)     The Development of National Highway is a continuous process. Project

are sanctioned based on the fulfillment of the criteria, requirement of connectivity, inter-se priority and synergy with PM Gati Shakti National Master

Plan.


In certain cases, State Governments such as Assam, Delhi, Haryana, Karnataka, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh and many other States have agreed to share cost towards land acquisition and/or utility shifting, reimbursement of royalty and State component of GST etc. Such agreements are project specific.


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 4006 ANSWERED ON 19TH DECEMBER 2024 ASKED BY SHRI

RAJA A REGARDING COMPLETION OF NH PROJECTS IN TAMIL NADU.


Details of Projects taken up in the State of Tamil Nadu during the last 5 years


Year
Sl.

No.
Name Project

Cost

(Rs.in Cr.

)

Length

(Km)

Date of Awa

rd

Scheduled re

vised  date o

f completion

2019-20 1 Balance work of 2-lane with Paved Shoulders of Trichy -

Karaikudi section of NH-21

0, including construction of Trichy Bypass

166.90 12.77 20.06.2019 Completed

2019-20 2 Balance work of 2-lane with Paved Shoulders of Dindigul

- Theni - Kumili section of N

H-45E and NH-220

390.89 44.06 29.05.2019 Completed

2019-20 3 Balance work of 2-lane with Paved Shoulders of Tindiva nam - Krishnagiri section of NH-66

624.49 182.18

2

29.05.2019 Completed

2019-20 4 Thorapalli Agraharam - Jitt andahalli Section

1243.57 36.75 20.03.2020 31.03.2025

2019-20 5 Jittandahalli - Dharampuri S ection of NH-844

1539.54 34.36 28.03.2020 Completed

2019-20 6 Mamallapuram - Mugaiyur s ection

1360.53 31.000 23.03.2020 31.08.2025

  Total 2019-20 5325.92 341.13

2020-21 1 Balance work of 2-lane with Paved Shoulders of Nagapa ttinam-Thanjavur section of NH-67

554.98 65.370 31.12.2020 Completed

2020-21 2 Construction of Additional s tructures in Kerala / TN bor der - Kanniyakumari sectio

n of NH-47

494.83 10.360 09.02.2021 Contract For

eclosed and

re-awarded

2020-21 3 Meensuruti - Chidambaram section of NH-227

886.21 31.532 23.10.2020 Completed

2020-21 4 Villupuram - Puducherry se ction of NH-45A

1358.31 29.000 17.03.2021  Completed


2020-21 5 Puducherry - Poondiyankup pam section of NH-45A

1588.40 38.000 17.03.2021  10.01.2025

2020-21 6 Poondiyankuppam - Sattana thapuram section of NH-45

A

2565.63 56.800 25.03.2021 31.12.2024

2020-21 7 8 lane widening of Guduva

ncharry to Chettipunniyam

section of NH-45 (New NH-3

2) from Km 38/000 to Km 51

/300

215.34 13.300 24.02.2021 Completed

  Total 2020-21 7663.70 244.36

2021-22 1 4-laning of Mugaiyur - Mara

kkanam section of NH-332A

1116.13 31.00 10.11.2021 05.12.2025

2021-22 2 4 lane Bangalore to Chenna

i Expressway from Km 156/

000 to Km 180/000 (Gudipal

a to Walajahpet) - P1

1341.51 24.00 16.09.2021 31.03.2025

2021-22 3 4 Lane Bangalore Chennai Expressway from Km.180.0

00 to Km.204.500 (Walajah

pet to Arakkonam) - P2

1051.36 24.50 14.09.2021 31.03.2025

2021-22 4 4 Lane Bangalore Chennai Expressway from Km 204.5

00 to Km 230.00 (Arakonam

to Kancheepuram) - P3

1458.45 25.50 16.09.2021 31.03.2025

2021-22 5 4 Bangalore – Chennai Expr

essway from Km 230.000 to

Km   261.705 (Kanchepura

m to Sriperumbudur) - P4

3516.83 31.71 16.09.2021 31.07.2025

2021-22 6 6L of Maduravoyal to Sriper

umbudur Section from Km.

13.800 to Km. 37.000 of  N

H-4 through State Highway

s Department

463.07 23.20 22.11.2021 15.01.2025

2021-22 7 4-laning Neraluru-Thorapalli

Agraharam section of NH-8

44

1757.27 23.35 27.01.2022 31.08.2025

2021-22 8 4L of Thirumangalam to Va dugapatti section from km

0.000 to km 36.000 of NH-7

44

1076.97 36.00 31.03.2022 31.03.2025

2021-22 9 4L of Vadugapatti to Therk uvenganallur (Rajapalyam) section from km 36.000 to km 71.600 of NH-744

1317.06 35.60 31.03.2022 11.10.2025


  Total 2021-22 13098.65 254.86

2022-23 1 Balance works of four Lane from km 43+950 (Thiruvallu

r Bypass) to km 61+470 (Ve

ppampattu Bypass) passing through Thannerkulam, Th ozur and Sevapet Bypass (1

7.520 Kms) of Tirupati-Tirut tani-Chennai Section of N

H  205

467.99 17.52 10.05.2022 30.06.2025

2022-23 2 4-laning of left over works i ncluding Additional structur es in KL/TN Border Kanyak umari from Km 43.000 to 96

.714 of NH-47

1564.23 53.71 31.03.2023 02.02.2026

2022-23 3 Completion of balance wor ks pending in bit and piece

s and listed balance works from Km 247.800 to 338.00

in AP portion and other list ed balance works from Km

0.000 to Km 43.950 in TN p

ortion of 4/2 laning of Tirup ati-Tiruttani-Chennai sectio

n of NH-205

166.52 7.35 24.02.2023 28.02.2025

2022-23 4 Six laning of Tuticorin Port Road section of NH-7A

180.30 6.14 31.03.2023 02.01.2025

2022-23 5 Two Lane with Paved Shoul der from Thoppur Mettur Bh avani Erode Section of NH

544H

242.40 85.00 14.07.2022 31.12.2024

  Total 2022-23 2621.44 169.72

2023-24 1 New Double Tier 4-lane Ele vated Corridor from Chenna i Port to Maduravoyal in Ch ennai District from on EPC mode in the State of Tamil

Nadu (P-1)

1388.59 4.95 31.07.2023 20.05.2026

2023-24 2 New Double Tier 4-lane Ele vated Corridor from Chenna i Port to Maduravyal in Che nnai District from on EPC m ode in the State of Tamil N adu (P-2)

1616.97 5.10 31.07.2023 20.05.2026


2023-24 3 New Double Tier 4-lane Ele vated Corridor from Chenna i Port to Maduravoyal in Ch ennai District from on EPC mode in the State of Tamil

Nadu (P-3)

1299.36 4.49 31.07.2023 20.05.2026

2023-24 4 New Double Tier 4-lane Ele vated Corridor from Chenna i Port to Maduravoyal in Ch ennai District from on EPC mode in the State of Tamil

Nadu (P-4)

1205.40 6.41 31.07.2023 20.05.2026

2023-24 5 Construction of Trumpet Int erchange Connecting Bang alore –Chennai Expressway

(km.261+705 to km. 262+80

0) with Maduravoyal to Wal ajapet Section of NH 48 ne ar Sriperumbudur Toll Plaza at km. 35+700

157.63 1.10 10.01.2024 23.08.2025

2023-24 6 4-laning of STRR Bengaluru,

NH 948A Balagondapalli (T amil Nadu) to Karnataka/Ta mil Nadu border from Km 1

44.170 to Km 179.936 (35.7

66 km) in the state of Tamil

Nadu

1260.74 35.766 07.04.2022 16.05.2025

2023-24 7 Improving the alignment of Thoppur Ghat section from Km 158/500 to Km 165/100

in Dharmapuri - Salem secti on of NH-44

905.00 6.60 09.03.2024  Appointed D

ate to  be de

clared

2023-24 8 4-laning of balance length o

f Chennai – Tirupati section of NH-716 (Old NH-205) falli

ng in the State of Tamil Na du

1376.00 43.95 09.03.2024 Appointed D

ate to  be de

clared

2023-24 9 4-laning of balance length o

f Chennai – Tirupati section of NH-716  (Old NH-205) fall

ing in Andhra Pradesh, incl uding 6-laning of Tirupati B ypass

1346.00 37.43 11.03.2024 Appointed D

ate to  be de

clared

  Total 2023-24 10555.69 145.78


2024-25 1 Balance Works for six lanin

g of Sriperumbudur to karai pettai section of NH-4 (New

NH-48) from 37+000 (Existi

ng Km 37+000) to Km 71+0

15 on EPC mode

456.00 16.82 07.11.2024  Appointed D

ate to  be de

clared

  Total 2024-25 456.00 16.82

    Grand Total  39721.40 1172.6

6


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) and (d) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4006 ANSWERED ON 19TH DECEMBER 2024 ASKED

BY SHRI RAJA A REGARDING COMPLETION OF NH PROJECTS IN TAMIL NADU.


Year wise Construction Summary (Length in km)

Sl.

No.

Name of the State /

Union Territory

2024-25 (till

Nov' 2024)

2023-

24

2022-

23

2021-

22

2020-

21

2019-

20

1
Andaman & Nicobar

Islands
1 11 25 39 113 65

2 Andhra Pradesh 427 799 438 347 515 587

3 Arunachal Pradesh 37 262 320 206 135 94

4 Assam 117 272 310 318 567 247

5 Bihar 169 497 488 576 691 197

6 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0

7 Chhattisgarh 154 251 243 320 247 198

8 D & NH 0 0 0 0 3 0

9 Daman and Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 Delhi 3 53 43 5 20 38

11 Goa 14 11 16 65 49 30

12 Gujarat 245 622 658 249 361 292

13 Haryana 70 300 358 290 406 220

14 Himachal Pradesh 92 251 139 146 89 76

15 Jammu and Kashmir 128 243 217 263 234 46

16 Jharkhand 83 248 245 298 358 298

17 Karnataka 251 741 393 419 425 500

18 Kerala 59 282 171 76 344 186

19 Ladakh 50 81 51 0 7 4

20 Madhya Pradesh 335 792 667 871 877 714

21 Maharashtra 514 1463 1087 1534 2870 2422

22 Manipur 24 202 269 221 224 304

23 Meghalaya 33 162 98 26 36 0

24 Mizoram 19 209 205 239 169 42


25 Nagaland 64 159 236 254 197 68

26 Odisha 110 357 410 544 683 441

27 Puducherry 0 11 0 0 7 3

28 Punjab 70 409 274 150 188 344

29 Rajasthan 678 868 715 722 825 1018

30 Sikkim 7 78 49 45 39 29

31 Tamil Nadu 246 814 690 470 447 204

32 Telangana 170 513 172 236 227 340

33 Tripura 6 47 204 181 78 5

34 Uttar Pradesh 452 939 642 824 917 694

35 Uttarakhand 66 216 219 354 577 357

36 West Bengal 67 190 284 169 400 174

  Total  4761 12349 10331 10457 13327 10237


*****

